
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Baker, Douglas, Hook, Pearson and K Taylor 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy & Place Policy & 

Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 10 December 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Tuesday 14 January 2020. Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded,  and that includes any registered public speakers, who 



 

have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. The Council’s 
protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It 
can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f 
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201 
60809.pdf 
 

4. Overview Report on Economy and Place 
Sickness and Workloads   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 This report provides the committee with information on the wellbeing 
of staff, specifically within the Economy and Place Directorate, 
through updated management information, staff survey results and 
ongoing activities to support the wellbeing of staff and to reduce 
absence levels. 
 

5. Scoping report on in-work poverty including 
Employers' Charter and Living Hours   

(Pages 21 - 104) 

 This report presents the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee with a request by the Customer and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) to undertake a review into 
elements of poverty in the city which fall within the Economy and 
Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee’s remit, as part of a corporate 
review of poverty in York. 

 
6. Work Plan 2019-20   (Pages 105 - 108) 
 To consider the Committee’s Work Plan for the remainder of the 2019-

20 municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 
Democracy Officer:  
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552299  

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 10 December 2019 

Present Councillors Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Douglas, Hook, Pearson and 
K Taylor 

In Attendance Councillor D’Agorne  

 

34. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda.   
 
No interests were declared at this stage; however, Cllr Barnes later 
declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6 (Apprenticeship and Skills 
Scoping Report), as he was currently undertaking an apprenticeship at 
York St John University. 

 
35. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 be 

approved, and signed by the Chair as a correct record, subject 
to the sentence after ‘Discussion took place on Brexit’ in Minute 
31 being amended to read as follows:- 

 
“The representative from the retail sector in York noted that 
employees did not talk about Brexit every day as they had more 
pressing issues in their daily lives.” 

 
36. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
37. Highways Scrutiny Update (Overview report from Highways 
Team)  

 
Members considered an update report from the Head of Highways which 
examined the council’s performance on highway maintenance in the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



context of the assessments and repairs processes and the allocated 
budgets.  The current maintenance backlog was estimated at £112m. 
 
The report outlined the annual condition survey process and prioritisation of 
maintenance works on carriageways and footways categorised as 
functionally or structurally impaired (grades 4 and 5).  Annexes 1-5 to the 
report showed the direction of travel on every grade (1 to 5) from 2016 to 
2019.  The current approach to highway asset management
[...]
ered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2019-20 municipal year. 
 
During the discussion an additional scrutiny review, of road repairs and 
maintenance, was proposed, following on from the Highways item 
considered earlier in the meeting.  Officers explained that resources would 
not allow more than two reviews to be conducted at the same time and that 
all reviews should be confined to specific parameters.  It was therefore 
suggested that a more focused proposal be brought to the January 2020 

Page 4



meeting, and that further consideration of the proposal be postponed to 
March.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed, with the following additions: 
 
 15 January 2020 
 Proposal for a review of road repairs and maintenance (Cllr 

Taylor) 
 
  12 February 2020 

Remit of the Task Group reviewing Apprenticeships and Skills 
 
  11 March 2020 

Scoping Report on potential road repairs and maintenance 
review 

 
Reason: To follow up on the decisions made at this meeting and to keep 

the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.03 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy & Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

15 January 2020  

 
Report of the Director of Economy & Place  
 

Attendance and Wellbeing  

Summary 

1. At a meeting of the Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee in November it was recommended “That the 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee be asked to further 
investigate staff wellbeing in the Economy and Place Directorate, starting 
with receiving ‘Update report on Wellbeing Project’ before reporting back 
to CSMC and with looking at the picture within enforcement as part of 
their ongoing scrutiny of planning enforcement”. 

 
2. This report therefore provides the committee with information on the 

wellbeing of staff, specifically within E&P, through updated management 
information, staff survey results and ongoing activities to support the 
wellbeing of staff and to reduce absence levels. 

 

3. It considers any correlation between the staff survey results and absence 
figures and suggests areas where the committee may wish to scrutinise 
further.  

 

 
Background 

4. The Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD, April 19) 
states that “Fostering employee well-being is good for people and the 
organization. Promoting well-being can help prevent stress and create 
positive working environments where individuals and organisations can 
thrive. Good health and well-being can be a core enabler of employee 
engagement and organisational performance.”  

5. Supporting staff in their wellbeing continues to be a key focus at CYC. As 
you are aware it is complex and the tools and mechanisms to support 
staff wellbeing need to be multi-faceted, as one size does not fit all. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

6. At CYC we are working with Public Health Colleagues to deliver a 
Workplace Health & Well Being Strategy and within HR the next 18 
months our wellbeing approach is going to focus around stress and 
mental health in the workplace. 

7. Absence of staff within the workplace has direct and indirect impact on 
the services we provide.  The extent of the impact is dependent upon the 
role the member of staff carries out and the length of time of the 
absence. 

8. Some roles require a replacement immediately due to the service, such 
as a waste operative, where without a replacement the waste collection 
will not be able to go ahead.  Other roles can often manage for a day or 
so but where absence is extended temporary replacement will be 
required, such as social workers. 

9. At CYC the levels of absence remain above an average of 11 working 
days per full time equivalent (fte).  The CIPD report average sickness for 
the public sector is 8.5 days.  CYC’s aim is to reduce absence levels to 
around the 8.5 working days per ft
[...]
rate in pulse survey 3 was 31% of staff so 
under the average response rate.  Upon analysis it was clear that the 

Page 10



 

 
 

views of frontline manual staff in E&P working outside were not captured. 
This is anecdotally believed to be due the ease with which office staff 
can use and access the IT survey tool and the clunky nature of paper 
surveys and lack of familiarity with bureaucratic processes in frontline 
manual services.  

24. Extracts from the survey are shown below but as noted above are 
predominantly the views expressed by those services with low sickness 
absence rates.  In light of these results the Corporate Director of E & P 
commissioned further focussed face to face workshops to be carried out 
within E&P to try and drill further into the responses. This work was 
undertaken with the office based staff who had predominantly 
participated in the survey and provides the commentary below each of 
the following Graphs. 

 

 
25. Overall 80% of respondents in CYC agreed that their line managers had 

a genuine interest in their wellbeing.  It can be seen from the above that 
16% in E&P of respondents disagreed compared to 7% of CYC staff.   

 
26. The E&P workshops reflected that managers themselves had limited 

capacity, lack of visibility of senior managers (as it did in the whole 
survey) and that managers whilst they had very good technical skills and 
abilities that there were some skills lacking in people management.  

 

Page 11



 

 
 

 
 

27. Results from the workshop in E&P suggested that the open plan office 
environment is at odds with staff wellbeing; “unhealthy, not confidential 
or supportive, can’t always sit together as teams”, and “that it often it 
takes someone to have crisis or become ill before their wellbeing is 
looked at.”  There was also a degree of “halo” effect and sense of loss of 
“Team” placed around historical working at a variety of locations across 
the City in small teams and enduring adverse office
[...]

33. E&P took a proactive stance when the results from pulse survey 3 were 

available.  A focus group facilitated through independent facilitator was 
run and the feedback has been incorporated into the above and 
considered in detail by DMT. 

 
34. 57% of those who responded in E&P to staff survey 3 are from Planning, 

Public Protection and Transport.   
 
35. The work demand in these areas are uncontrollable, and customer 

expectations are rising and often the professional decision are  subject to 
further challenge through appeals Freedom of Information requests, 
Judicial reviews Council Member and Member of Parliament lobbying 
which often adds further pressure and work demand.  These areas have 
heavily regulated decision making parameters and officers are 
constrained by objective professional decision making frameworks so 
when the outcome is not in favour of the resident(s) or one group of 
residents feel disadvantaged against another then challenge is 
increasingly made in these different forms. 
 

 
Correlation between Absence Data and Staff Survey Responses 
 
36. As can be seen in the report the absence rates are highest within 

Operations, however those teams only accounted for 21% of the 
responses in survey 3. 

 
37. The teams that made up half of the responses in E&P have a very low 

average sickness days lost.   
 
38. What is clear from the responses though in the survey is that the areas 

where absence is highest have not responded to the survey and 
therefore we did not gather their views.  This is an area upon which we 
are hoping to improve when the staff survey is re-run.  Alternatives such 

Page 14



 

 
 

as using IPADS in team meetings and running sessions with the staff for 
them to respond are being considered. 

 

39. The directorate are also more proactively engagement with the 
operations teams through quarterly early morning meetings ran by the 
Corporate Director / Assistant Director.  In addition, members of the 
mana
[...]
isation and support 
mental wellbeing in our staff. 

 
58. A network of champions have been recruited and are in the process of 

defining their role and what they will be able to offer to 
colleagues.  Training will then commence to enable them to carry out 
their role. 

 
59. By way of next steps for organisational development and specific 

improvements in frontline services it is recommended that the Economy 
and Place Scrutiny Committee receive a further report when the OD 
programme is developed and has a particular focus on interventions for 
manual frontline services and communications. 
 

 
Consultation  

60. There was no consultation involved in the production of this report. 
 

Council Plan 
 
61. The information outlined in this report is in line with the Council Plan and 

the People Plan which has health and wellbeing as a priority. 
 
Implications 

62. There are direct financial cost associated with health and wellbeing, 
mainly through the cost of absence.  Managing Health & Well Being 
effectively will reduce this strain on resource.   

 
63. HR implications are throughout health & wellbeing and ensuring that 

practice and policy is being consistently applied is essential. 

Page 18



 

 
 

 
64. There are no known Legal, ICT or other implications associated with the 

recommendations in this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
65. The main risks continue to relate to failure to record, track, monitor and 

put into place actions to monitor and manage wellbeing, which may 
cause sickness levels to rise.   
 

Recommendations 

i. To consider the information provided in the report. 

ii. That the Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee receive a further 
report when the OD programme is developed and has a particular focus 
on interventions for manual frontline services and staff engagement. 

 

Reason: To inform the Committee of absence figures in the E&P directorate 
and the staff’s response in the staff survey. 

Contact Details 

Author: 
 
Trudy Forster 
Head of HR 
01904 553984 
  

Chief Officers Responsible for the report:   
 
Neil Ferris, Corporate Director E&P 
 

 
 

Report Approved   Date   6/01/20 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None  
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

15 January 2020 

 
Report of the Director of Governance 

 

Corporate Review of Poverty in York – In-work Poverty  

Summary 

1. This report presents the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee with a request by the Customer and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) to undertake a review into 
elements of poverty in the city which fall within the Economy and Place 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee’s remit, as part of a corporate review of 
poverty in York. 

 Background 

2. At the beginning of this municipal year CSMC agreed to undertake a 
scrutiny review into food poverty with the aim of understanding the 
issues around the apparent increasing levels of food poverty in York. 

3. An Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee established to carry out the review 
took advice from experts in this field and it soon became apparent that 
food poverty, quite simply, correlates to poverty.  

4. The sub-committee was reminded that we did not see the notion of food 
poverty in York before 2010 and there were no food banks in the city at 
that time. However, food poverty is now a key issue in local communities 
and stemming potentially from the £30 billion cuts in working age social 
security since 2010 that are still being rolled out. 

5. The roll-out of Universal Credit with delays in payments, cuts in housing 
benefits, reductions in child tax credit and the working-age benefits 
freeze are having an impact on many families, including those with 
working parents. Social security payments are an important safeguard 
for
[...]
pression or anxiety. 
 

20. Nationwide nearly half of children in lone parent families live in poverty. 
Over the last five years, poverty rates for children in lone-parent families 
have risen by around twice as much as those for children in couple 
families. 
 

21. Four million workers live in poverty, a rise of over half a million over five 
years. In‑work poverty has been rising even faster than employment, 
driven almost entirely by increasing poverty among working parents. 
 

22. Changes to the UK’s housing market have created problems in affording 
a home for many families and this appears to be the case in York. The 
impact of these changes can be particularly stark for low-income families 
with children. For families with children, the proportion of housing costs 
has grown much faster for those on lower income than for those who are 
on higher incomes. Rising housing costs have been driven largely by 
changes in the proportions of families living in different housing tenures. 
In particular, the fall in home-ownership and expansion of the private 
rented sector appears to have a greater bearing on low-income families. 

Page 24



 

23. In-work poverty occurs when a working household’s total net income is 
insufficient to meet its basic needs. Low pay is one possible reason for 
in-work poverty, but we must consider the circumstances of the whole 
household and not just the person in paid employment; poverty may be 
the result of family circumstances and particularly the number of 
dependents, rather than the wage level of the main bread-winner. 
Because in-work poverty is about total household resources and whether 
these are sufficient to meet their household’s needs the options to tackle 
in-work poverty are more varied than they may, at first glance, appear. 
 
Options 
 

24. Members can agree to undertake a review into poverty elements which 
fall within the remit of this committee to feed into a corporate review of 
poverty in York. Members can 
[...]
 several priorities 
already identified in the Council Plan 2019 -2023 (Annex 4) including 
Well-Paid Jobs and An Inclusive Economy; A Greener and Cleaner City; 
Getting Around Sustainability; Creating Homes and World-class 
Infrastructure; Good Health and Wellbeing; A Better Start for Children 
and Young People; An Open and Effective Council and Safe 
Communities and Culture for All. A copy of these priorities is attached to 
this report, at Annex A. It is suggested that, wherever possible, the work 
of Scrutiny Committees should ‘dovetail’ into those existing priorities, 
enabling the Council to prioritise its objectives and work collectively to 
shape and develop them to begin to address the various effects of 
poverty within the city. 
 
Implications 

35. There are no Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, Information Technology, Property or other implications 
associated with the recommendation in this report. 

Risk Management 
 
36. There are no risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 

37. Having considered the information provided in this report Members are 
asked to consider the priorities for this Committee in contributing to the 
agreed corporate review on ‘poverty’ in York and to identify an 
appropriate remit. 
 
Reason: To provide a corporate, cross-party response to poverty in the 
city. 

Page 27



 

 
Remit Suggestions 

38. The Committee may want to consider some or all of the following as part 
of the remit for any review: 
 

i. Promoting with businesses the benefits of providing the Living 
Wage and clearer progression paths; 
 

ii. Working with agencies and partners to understand and share 
information about current and future labour markers in order to 
equip residents with the skills and advice they need; 
 

iii. Promoting the benefits of traineeships and apprenticeships; 
  

iv. Working with businesses and partners to minimise the use of ‘zero 
hours contracts within 
[...]
es Waiting Times (Phone / Footfall / Webchat / Satisafction etc)

% of complaints responded to within timescales
CYC Apprenticeships
FOI & EIR - % In time

 

P
age 104



Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Plan 2019-20 

 

Wednesday 
12 June 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Arrangements for Scrutiny in York 

2. Draft Work Plan and work planning for the new municipal year. 

Wednesday 
10 July 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning – Priorities 

and Challenges for 2019-20 

2. Attendance of the Executive Member for Transport 

3. Bi-Annual Update Report from the Managing Director of Make It York 

4. Annual Report of the Executive Director of York BID 

5. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

6. Work Plan 2019-20 and work planning for the year 

Wednesday 
11 September 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning – Priorities 

and Challenges for 2019-20 

2. Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

3. CYC Flood defences Action Plan – Biannual Report 

4. Work Plan 2019-20 and work planning for the year 

Wednesday 

16 October 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of representatives from Leeds City Region (LCR) and York, North 

Yorkshire and East Riding (YNYER) Local Enterprise Partnerships for discussions 

around Local Industrial Strategy. 

2. Round table discussions around High Value Employment and Skills, Graduate 

Retention and the loss of skilled people.   

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 6



3. Work Plan 2019-20 

 

Wednesday 

13 November 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Round table discussions around in-work poverty, gender pay gap and low-pay 

industries. 

2. Update of implementation of recommendations from Economic Health of York City 

Centre Scrutiny Review 

3. Work Plan 2019-20 

Tuesday  

10 December 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Overview report from Highways Team 

2. Update of implementation of recommendations from York Residents’ Priority parking 

Scheme Scrutiny Review (slipped from November). 

3. Apprenticeship and Skills Scoping Report 

4. Work Plan 2019-20 

Wednesday 

15 January 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Overview Report on Economy and Place Sickness and Workloads 

2. Scoping report on in-work poverty including Employers’ Charters and Living Hours. 

3. Work Plan 2019-20 

Wednesday 

12 February 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Bi-Annual Update Report from the Managing Director of Make It York 

2. Update report on Guildhall Project 

3. Update report on Planning Enforcement. 

4. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report (slipped from December) 

5. Work Plan 2019-20 

 

Wednesday  

11 March 

@ 5.30pm 

1. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Report 

2. Work Plan 2019-20 

P
age 106



Wednesday 

15 April 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 2019-20 

Wednesday 

20 May 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Further Update Report on Implementation of Recommendations of Economic health 

of York City Centre Scrutiny Review. 

2. Work Plan 2019-20 

 

 
 
Future Areas of Policy Development 
 
• Economic Strategy 2020–2025 -  Building in Economic Metrics & Performance Assessment 
• Community Infrastructure Levy 
• Supplementary Planning Guidance – Priorities for York 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 107



Council Plan Priorities relating to Economy and Place 

Well-paid jobs in an inclusive economy 

 Develop a new Economic Strategy 

 Align Make it York and Adult Skills Agenda to Economic Strategy 

 Promote vocational education and training in sustainable building 

 Create new commercial space for start-up businesses and small enterprises 

Creating Homes and World Class Infrastructure 

 Progress key developments such as the Community Stadium, York Central, Castle Gateway and Guildhall 

Getting Around Sustainably 

 Review city-wide public transport options and lobby for improvements in rail connectivity 

 Identify options to move fleet to low/zero carbon 

 Expand York’s electric vehicle charging point network 

 Work in partnership to deliver low/zero carbon public transport 

 Use digital technology to enhance transport systems 

 Implement York’s first Clean Air Zone and closely monitor air quality 

 Deliver enhanced resident parking and pay-on-exit at CYC car parks 

 Review potential to extend operation of Park & Ride sites 

 Identify opportunities to make bus travel more convenient 

A Greener Cleaner City 

 Review of waste collection options 

 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Overview Report on Economy and Place Sickness and Workloads
	5 Scoping report on in-work poverty including Employers' Charter and Living Hours
	Annex 1 - Living Hours Final Report 110619
	Annex 2 - Manchester charter
	Annex 3 - Liverpool charter
	Annex 4 - CP Plan on page

	6 Work Plan 2019-20





Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee

Date

15 January 2020

Present

Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (ViceChair), Baker, Douglas, Hook, K Taylor and Mason
(Substitute for Cllr Pearson)

Apologies

Councillor Pearson

41.

Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the
agenda. None were declared.
42.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 be
updated to include an amendment to minute 38 and be brought
back for approval at the next meeting on 12 February 2020.
43.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.
44. Overview Report on Economy and Place Sickness and
Workloads
Members considered a report that updated them on the wellbeing of staff
within the Economy and Place (E&P) Directorate. The report included
updated management information, staff survey results and information on
ongoing activities to support the wellbeing of staff and reduction of staff
absence levels. The report also considered any correlation between the
staff survey results and absence figures and suggests areas where the
committee may wish to scrutinise further.
The Corporate Director Economy and Place and Head of HR were in
attendance to present the report. The Corporate Director highlighted a
number of points:

 Regarding the average sickness absence per full time equivalent post
(fte), fleet made up over 50% of the workforce and there was a constant
downward trend for sickness absence levels over the year.
 Within the E&P Directorate the short term absence levels were different
for manual workers than for office based members of staff.
 The response rate in pulse survey 3 was under the average response
rate. The survey undertaken was not adequate in that format and there
is to be a different survey method for future surveys. Subsequent work
would be undertaken with regard to workload and stress and the
majority of those responses were in Planning, Public Protection and
Transport. The work demand in these areas were uncontrollable,
customer expectations were rising and often the professional decisions
were subject to further challenge through appeals which often added
further pressure and work demand.
 The correlation between absence data and staff survey responses was
explained.
 There needed to a positive and proactive approach to the workforce.
A request was made for the addition of a column in the table showing the
average sickness days per fte for non-directly employed CYC staff and the
Head of HR undertook to see if this was possible.
In response to Member questions, the Corporate Director Economy and
Place and Head of HR explained that:
 With regard to manager training on staff absence, 80% of managers had
received face-to-face training on the day one absence management.
 Concerning the sickness absence rates for office based and manual
staff, health and safety in terms of public realm operations was a highest
priority.
 The pulse surveys were last undertaken on April/May 2019 and there
were plans to rerun them in 2020.
 Staff had not been engaged about responding to the surveys. However,
other engagement activities had been undertaken, for example through
the use of ipads. It could not be determined if there had been better
engagement as different questions had been used in the different
activities. The Chair suggested that the same questions needed to be

used in the surveys in order to understand the perspective of the current
workforce.
 Following staff feedback investment was made in equipment, for
example through the investment of in cab technology in the refuse
collection vehicles.
 It was acknowledged that there was sometimes a sense of haste in
council communications to residents and the council strived to achieve
better communications with residents. The quality of correspondence to
residents would be considered and Members were asked to inform
officers if they were not receiving copies of letters sent to residents
regarding items such as road resurfacing.
 Feedback on the day one absence providers would be given to the
Customer and Corporate Services Management Scrutiny Committee.
 The services on offer to employees such as the osteopath service and
employee assistance scheme was noted. Staff had been consulted on
what areas of support they would like through workforce sessions by the
public health teams.
 80% of the CYC workforce were directly employed by CYC and this was
increasing. The figures in the report related to permanent CYC
employees and it was confirmed that non-directly employed staff did not
have access to the facilities available to directly employed staff.
 Staff usually returned to work on the day they were fit to return unless
there was a specific reason, for example a referral to occupational
health or making reasonable adjustments for their return.
 With regard to workload being manageable and the effect of this on
staff, work was being undertaken to address this for example the
introduction of workflow planning by the Head of Planning. This was next
being introduced to the highways regulatory service. Where feedback
had been given on workload and workflow, officers had examined where
improvements could be made.
Members suggested that HR may not be best placed to undertake HR
interviews.
The Corporate Director Economy and Place and Head of HR were thanked
for their report.

Resolved: That the Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee receive a
further report on staff sickness absence and staff response in
the staff survey at the earliest opportunity when the next round
of feedback had been received.
Reason:

To inform the Committee of absence figures in the E&P
directorate and the staff’s response in the staff survey.

45. Scoping report on in-work poverty including Employers' Charter
and Living Hours
Members considered a report that presented a request by the Customer
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) to
undertake a review into elements of poverty in the city which fall within the
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee’s remit, as part of a
corporate review of poverty in York. The Scrutiny Officer outlined the report
noting the proposed remit and timescales. The Corporate Director
Economy and Place suggested that an Employers’ Charter could be
examined as part of the Economic Strategy as a recommendation to the
Executive. He was asked and explained the timeline for the Economic
Strategy.
Members discussed the review on in work poverty and it was:
Resolved: That;
i. The Committee undertake a review on in-work poverty including
Employers' Charter and Living Hours
ii. A task group (made up of Cllrs Douglas, Daubeney and Hook)
be formed to further examine the remit of the review with the
attendance of the Chair at the first task group meeting.
Reason:

46.

To provide a corporate, cross-party response to poverty in the
city.

Work Plan 2019-20

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the
2019-20 municipal year.
Following discussion, Members agreed a number of changes to the work
plan and it was:
Resolved: That the work plan be updated to include the following items:

Wednesday 12 February 2020
1. Overview Report on Economic Strategy including attendance of
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning.
2. Bi-Annual Update report from the Managing Director of Make It York.
3. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report (slipped from
December)
4. Pre-Decision Report on EV Charging Strategy
5. Pre-Decision Report on Fleet Strategy.
6. Work Plan 2019-20
Wednesday 11 March 2020
1. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Report
2. Update report on Guildhall Project
3. Update report on Planning Enforcement.
4. Update report on In-Work Poverty Scrutiny review.
5. Update report on Apprenticeships Scrutiny review
6. Work Plan 2019-20
Wednesday 15 April 2020
1. Update Report on Highways (content to be informed by Cllr Taylor).
2. Work Plan 2019-20
Reason:

To follow up on the decisions made at this meeting and to keep
the work plan updated.

Cllr S Barnes, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.07 pm].

